Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



濰柴動力股份有限公司 WEICHAI POWER CO., LTD.

(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2338)

CHANGE OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN HONG KONG

The board of directors (the "**Board**") of Weichai Power Co., Ltd. (the "**Company**") hereby announces that the principal place of business of the Company in Hong Kong will be changed to Unit 2102-03 China Merchants Tower, Shun Tak Centre, 168-200 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong with effect from 22 August 2024.

The telephone number, facsimile number and website of the Company will remain unchanged.

By order of the Board of Directors Weichai Power Co., Ltd. Ma Changhai Chairman

The PRC, 22 August 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Ma Changhai, Mr. Zhang Quan, Mr. Wang Decheng, Mr. Sun Shaojun, Mr. Yuan Hongming, and Mr. Ma Xuyao; the non-executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Zhang Liangfu, Mr. Richard Robinson Smith and Mr. Michael Martin Macht; and the independent non-executive Directors of the Company are Ms. Jiang Yan, Mr. Chi Deqiang, Mr. Zhao Fuquan, Mr. Xu Bing and Mr. Tao Huaan.